

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED
12/3/2020 2:55 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH04353

11352139

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS,
CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, SEX
WORKERS OUTREACH PROJECT
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS STATE PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,
and MUJERES LATINAS EN ACCIÓN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CLEARVIEW AI, INC., a Delaware
corporation,
Defendant.

Case No. 2020-CH-04353
Hon. Pamela McClean Meyerson

**BRIEF OF AMICI FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC AT DUKE LAW AND
PROFESSORS OF LAW EUGENE VOLOKH AND JANE BAMBAUER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The First Amendment Protects The Collection And Analysis Of Publicly Available Information. 2

II. The Use/Conduct Distinction Is Inapplicable When A Law Targets Information Gathering, Analysis, And Creation.4

III. The Appropriate Standard Of Review In This Case Is Strict Scrutiny.8

IV. BIPA Is Not Well-Tailored To An Important Privacy Interest.10

V. Privacy Laws Must Be Crafted And Interpreted Carefully To Avoid Conflict With The First Amendment 14

VI. The First Amendment Protects The Use Of Innovative Mechanical Technologies In The Creative Process 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACA Connects - America's Communs. Ass'n v. Frey,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118293 (D. Me. July 7, 2020)16

ACLU v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)4, 5, 10

Anderson v. Hermosa Beach,
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)4, 7

Animal Legal Def. Fund, v. Otter,
44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014)6

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)5

Barr v. American Ass'n of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....8

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001).....10

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....2, 3

Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers,
210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....15

Boelter v. Hearst Communs., Inc.,
192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....15

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....9

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....17

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....10

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
588 U.S. 310 (2010).....2

<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Desnick v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	8
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Fields v. Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Fordyce v. Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Gill v. Hearst Pub. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 224 (Cal. 1953).....	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	2
<i>Goldschmidt v. Coco</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	13
<i>IMDb.com, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 2018 WL 979031 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2018)	9
<i>Individual Reference Services Group, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11

<i>King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	15
<i>McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 973 F.3d 1057, 1066 (10th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	3
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>People v. Relerford</i> , 104 NE 3d 341 (Ill. 2017)	9
<i>PETA v. Stein</i> , 2020 WL 3130158 (M.D.N.C. June 12, 2020)	6, 7
<i>Pochoda v. Arpaio</i> , 2009 WL 1407543 (D. Ariz. 2009)	2
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	2
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	6, 14
<i>Sidis v. F-R Pub Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 1938)	14
<i>Smith v. Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2, 18
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15

<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4
<i>West. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 13, 19
Statutes	
ILL. COMP. STAT. § § 14–15(f) (2008)	13
Illinois' Biometric Information Privacy Act, ILL. COMP. STAT. § 14 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
2006 BRAIN COGN. 61(2)139-58, https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16466839/	16
Dorothy J. Glancy, <i>The Invention of the Right to Privacy</i> , 21 ARIZ. L. REV. 1, 8 (1979)	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People From Speaking About You</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1049 (2000)	14
Jane Bambauer, <i>The Relationships Between Speech and Conduct</i> , 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1941, 1947 (2016)	14
<i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	19
9 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 103 (Hunt ed. 1910).....	3
